BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| In re: Initiation of show cause | |
|-------------------------------------|--|
| proceedings against VICTOR ROBINSON | |
| for violation of Commission | |
| Rule 25-24.520, 1989 Annual | |
| Report Requirement, and Rule | |
| 25-4.043, Response Requirement. | |
| | |

DOCKET NO. 900490-TC ORDER NO. 24006 ISSUED: 1-22-91

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman THOMAS M. BEARD BETTY EASLEY GERALD L. GUNTER FRANK S. MESSERSMITH

ORDER RESOLVING SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS AND CLOSING DOCKET

BY THE COMMISSION:

On July 19, 1990, we issued Order No. 23222 requiring Victor Robinson to show cause why he should not be fined \$100 for violation of Rule 25-24.520 Florida Administrative Code. Mr. Robinson responded to Order No. 23222 by paying the \$100 fine.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that this docket be closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 22nd day of _______, 1991 .

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

JKA

DOCUMENT NUMBER -DATE

00659 JAN 22 1991

PSC-RECORDS/REPORTING